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Items 1 through 7 are in the non-calculator section of the test.

Items 8 through 50 are in the calculator section of the test.
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The non-calculator section of the test ends here.
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Test 
Sequence 
Number

Item Type: 
Multiple 

Choice (MC) 
or 

Technology-
Enhanced 
Item (TEI)

Correct Answer Reporting 
Category Reporting Category Description

1 MC A 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
2 MC D 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
3 MC A 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
4 TEI Answers must be placed in the correct order from top to bottom: 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation

Grade 7 Mathematics
Released Test Spring 2014

Answer Key 

5 MC D 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
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Test 
Sequence 
Number

Item Type: 
Multiple 

Choice (MC) 
or 

Technology-
Enhanced 
Item (TEI)

Correct Answer Reporting 
Category Reporting Category Description

6 TEI Typed Response:   ̶  9 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation

7 MC C 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
8 MC C 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
9 MC B 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation

10 MC B 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
11 MC D 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
12 MC A 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
13 MC A 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
14 MC B 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
15 MC B 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
16 MC B 001 Number, Number Sense, Computation and Estimation
17 MC D 002 Measurement and Geometry
18 MC C 002 Measurement and Geometry
19 MC C 002 Measurement and Geometry
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Test 
Sequence 
Number

Item Type: 
Multiple 

Choice (MC) 
or 

Technology-
Enhanced 
Item (TEI)

Correct Answer Reporting 
Category Reporting Category Description

20 TEI Any ONE of these answers: 002 Measurement and Geometry

Grade 7 Mathematcis Page 3



Test 
Sequence 
Number

Item Type: 
Multiple 

Choice (MC) 
or 

Technology-
Enhanced 
Item (TEI)

Correct Answer Reporting 
Category Reporting Category Description

21 TEI The last two prisms in the row on the right.
Both of these answers, and only these answers, must be selected.

002 Measurement and Geometry

22 MC B 002 Measurement and Geometry
23 MC A 002 Measurement and Geometry
24 MC C 002 Measurement and Geometry
25 MC B 002 Measurement and Geometry
26 MC B 002 Measurement and Geometry
27 MC A 002 Measurement and Geometry
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Test 
Sequence 
Number

Item Type: 
Multiple 

Choice (MC) 
or 

Technology-
Enhanced 
Item (TEI)

Correct Answer Reporting 
Category Reporting Category Description

28 TEI A point must be plotted on the coordinate plane at  ( ̶ 2,  ̶ 3). 002 Measurement and Geometry

29 MC C 002 Measurement and Geometry
30 MC C 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
31 MC C 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
32 MC D 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
33 MC C 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
34 MC C 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
35 MC D 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
36 MC A 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
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Test 
Sequence 
Number

Item Type: 
Multiple 

Choice (MC) 
or 

Technology-
Enhanced 
Item (TEI)

Correct Answer Reporting 
Category Reporting Category Description

37 TEI Commutative Property of Addition (the box located in the first row, 
second column)

003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra

38 MC C 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
39 MC D 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
40 MC D 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
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Test 
Sequence 
Number

Item Type: 
Multiple 

Choice (MC) 
or 

Technology-
Enhanced 
Item (TEI)

Correct Answer Reporting 
Category Reporting Category Description

41 TEI The top of the bar for the temperature interval 7-8 should be at 1.
The top of the bar for the temperature interval 9-10 should be at 3.
The top of the bar for the temperature interval 11-12 should be at 4.
The top of the bar for the temperature interval 13-14 should be at 2.
All bars must be raised to the correct heights.

003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra

42 MC D 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
43 MC A 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
44 MC B 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
45 MC A 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
46 MC C 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
47 MC D 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
48 MC D 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
49 MC B 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra
50 MC C 003 Probability, Statistics, Patterns, Functions, and Algebra

Items 1 through 7 are in the non-calculator section of the test.  Items 8 through 50 are in the calculator section of the test.
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Total Raw Score
If you get this many items 

correct:

Total Scaled Score
Then your converted scaled score 

is:
00

2511
9812
1123
7224
1425
2526
2627 A total raw score (left
0728 column) is converted to a
8729 total scaled score (right
68201 column). The total scaled
39211 score may range from 0 to 
99221 600.
50331
11341 A scaled score of 400 or
71351 more means the student
22361 passed the SOL test, while
82371 a scaled score of 399 or
33381 less means the student did
83391 not pass the test. A scaled
34302 score of 500 or more
84312 indicates the student
35322 passed the SOL test at an
85332 advanced level.
36342
86352
37362
77372
28382
78392
29303
79313
20423
80433
31443
91453
52463
13473
73483
44493
15404
85414
66424
57434
58444
79454
01564
72574
94584
78594
00605
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Total Raw Score to Scaled Score Conversion Table
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